A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DONATION OF FOUR BASEBALL SCOREBOARDS AT BARLOW FARM PARK FROM THE KIWANIS CLUB OF HUDSON AND EXPRESSING APPRECIATION THEREFOR; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Hudson Kiwanis Baseball has been facilitating baseball for Hudson youth for 47 years; and

WHEREAS, the Kiwanis Club of Hudson has been instrumental with the league and the development and utilization of park facilities; and

WHEREAS, in order to further enhance league playability and player experience, the Kiwanis Club of Hudson wishes to donate four scoreboards, materials and installation to be located at Barlow Farm Park; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to accept the donation of the Kiwanis Club of Hudson and wishes to express its most sincere appreciation for the charitable donation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit County, Ohio, that:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The City does hereby accept the Kiwanis Club of Hudson's donation of four new baseball scoreboards, materials and installation to be located at the Barlow Farm Park ballfields.
- <u>Section 2</u>. On behalf of the City of Hudson and its citizens, this Council expresses its most sincere appreciation to the Kiwanis Club of Hudson for its generous donation of the four new scoreboards.
- <u>Section 3</u>. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- Section 4. This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and general welfare, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to place the scoreboards so they may be utilized in season; wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage, provided it receives the affirmative vote of five members of Council elected thereto, or six affirmative votes if all members of Council are present at the meeting at which it is passed; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution, 2024.	n was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality
	Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council